

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 20-21553-Civ-COOKE/GOODMAN

**PATRICK GAYLE, *et al.*,**

Petitioners-Plaintiffs, on behalf of  
themselves and those similarly situated,

**v.**

**MICHAEL W. MEADE, *et al.*,**

Respondents-Defendants.

---

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' EXPEDITED MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION, REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED  
CONSIDERATION, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

*A. Proposed Class Members* ..... 2

*B. Proposed Class Counsel* ..... 4

*C. Procedural Background* ..... 7

III. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 23..... 7

*A. The Class Meets the Four Requirements of Rule 23(a).* ..... 8

        1. The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable..... 8

        2. The Low Threshold for Commonality Requirement of Rule 23(a)(2) Is Satisfied Because the Challenged Policies Present Common Questions of Fact and Law. .... 9

        3. The Claims of the Class Representatives Are Typical of the Claims of the Class. . 12

        4. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class. .... 13

*B. Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2).*..... 14

IV. GIVEN THE EXIGENCIES, THE COURT SHOULD ACCELERATE THE BRIEFING AND ITS CONSIDERATION. .... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.*, 780 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 13

*Armstrong v. Davis*, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 12

*Baby Neal v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48, 59 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 14

*Braggs v. Dunn*, 321 F.R.D. 653, 664 (M.D. Ala. 2017) ..... 10, 13

*Butler v. Suffolk Cty.*, 289 F.R.D. 80, 98 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 10

*Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.*, 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... 7, 13

*Cooper v. S. Co.*, 390 F.3d 695, 714 (11th Cir. 2004), *overruled on other grounds by Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.* 546 U.S. 454, 126 S.Ct. 1195 (2006)..... 8

*Gordon v. Johnson*, 300 F.R.D. 28 (D. Mass. 2014) ..... 7

*Ibrahim v. Acosta*, 326 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2018) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25, 32 (1993) ..... 9

*Hernandez v. City of Monterey*, 305 F.R.D. 132, 139 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 9-10

*Holmes v. Continental Can Co.*, 706 F.2d 1144, 1155 (11th Cir. 1983) ..... 14

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 286 F.R.D. 645 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 11

*In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.*, 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 12

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*, 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 12

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*, 827 F.2d 718, 726 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Masingene v. Martin*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 465587 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2020)..... 4

*Reid v. Donelan*, 297 F.R.D. 185 (D. Mass. 2014),  
*reversed on other grounds*, 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... passim

*R.F.M. v. Nielsen*, 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 8

*Rosas v. Baca*, No. CV 12-00428 DDP (SHx), 2012 WL 2061694, at \*2 (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2012) ..... 8, 10

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*, 577 U.S. \_\_\_, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....11

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*, 564 F.3d 1256, 1268 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 10-11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....6, 9

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*, 568 F.3d 1350, 1355 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**Other Sources**

7A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1775 (3d ed. 2018) ..... 7
